

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**No. 17-60368**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT****DISH NETWORK, L.L.C.****Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD****Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**APPELLEE BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH A. HEANEY***Supervisory Attorney***DAVID A. SEID***Attorney***JEFFREY W. BURRITT***Attorney**National Labor Relations Board***1015 Half Street, SE****Washington, DC 20570****(202) 273-1743****(202) 273-2941****(202) 273-2989****PETER B. ROBB***General Counsel***JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO***Deputy General Counsel***JOHN H. FERGUSON***Associate General Counsel***LINDA DREEBEN***Deputy Associate General Counsel***National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities .....	v
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
II. Procedural history .....	5
III.The Board’s Decision and Order .....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review .....	10
Argument.....	12
I. The Board reasonably found that DISH violated Section 8(a)(1) by maintaining an agreement that employees would reasonably construe as restricting their right to file charges with the Board .....	12
A. An employer violates the act by maintaining a work rule that restricts employees’ Section 7 rights .....	12
B. Employees would reasonably believe that the agreement restricts their right to file charges with and their access to the Board .....	14
C. DISH’s arguments are unavailing .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. DISH’s agreement unlawfully requires employees to maintain the confidentiality of all arbitration proceedings.....	22
A. An employer may not maintain a rule restricting employees’ Section 7 right to communicate with one another about the terms and conditions of their employment.....	22
B. DISH’s confidentiality rule interferes with employees’ protected right to communicate about terms and conditions of their employment .....	23
1. The confidentiality provision prohibits employees from discussing terms and conditions of employment.....	24
2. Board’s findings are consistent with caselaw .....	26
3. DISH has offered no legitimate justification for its overbroad confidentiality provision .....	30
C. DISH’s inclusion of its otherwise unlawful confidentiality provision in its arbitration agreement does not render that provision inviolable.....	36
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that DISH violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by prohibiting Denney from discussing discipline issued to him or matters under investigation .....	39
A. An employer cannot prohibit employees from discussing discipline absent a legitimate business reason .....	39
B. DISH unlawfully prohibited Denney from discussing his discipline and the related investigation with his co-workers.....	40
C. The Board properly required DISH to provide a justification for its instruction and DISH failed to meet that burden.....	44
IV. The Board properly exercised its broad remedial authority.....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. The Board properly required DISH to cease and desist from telling employees that they cannot discuss discipline .....	50
B. The Board properly required DISH to notify all former employees .....	52
Conclusion .....	56
Certificate of Service .....	57
Certificate of Compliance .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Aliante Gaming, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 80, 2016 WL 4524107 (Aug. 23, 2016).....	43
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	37
<i>Banner Estrella Medical Center</i> , 362 NLRB No. 137 (2015), 2015 WL 4179691, <i>enforcement denied in part</i> , 851 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	48, 49
<i>Banner Estrella Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977).....	11
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	22
<i>Boch Imports, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Caesar’s Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001) .....	39, 40, 46
<i>Cal. Commerce Club, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 31, 2016 WL 3361191 (June 16, 2016) .....	25, 26
<i>Cast-Matic Corp</i> , 350 NLRB 1349 (2007) .....	41, 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cellular Sales Of Missouri, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 27 (2015), 2015 WL 1205241, <i>enforced</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016).....	52
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 16, 19, 54
<i>Century Fast Foods, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 97, 2016 WL 245558 (Jan. 20, 2016) .....	27
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 80, 2015 WL 1956197 (April 30, 2015) .....	52
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 633 F. App'x 613 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Chet Monez Ford</i> , 241 NLRB 349 (1979), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 624 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	51
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22, 32, 39
<i>Control Servs., Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 435 (1991) .....	54
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 21, 29
<i>D.R. Horton Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 36, 37
<i>Desert Springs Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 185 (2016), 2016 WL 275332020.....	43, 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Double Eagle Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012.) .....	11
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	49
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1131 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Flex Frac Logistics v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 22, 23, 31, 32
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014) .....	42
<i>Gillard v. Boulder Valley School District</i> , 196 F.R.D. 382 (D. Colo. 2000) .....	34
<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	11
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 860 (2011), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 45, 46, 49
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	45, 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1288 (2004) .....	47
<i>In re Terra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Inova Health System</i> , 360 NLRB 1223 (2014) .....	43
<i>J. Picini Flooring, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 11 (2010) .....	53
<i>Jack in the Box, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F. App’x. 316, 2016 WL 7235648 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2016) .....	29
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 191 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....	37
<i>K-Mart</i> , 330 NLRB 263 (1999) .....	31
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12, 13, 30
<i>Lee’s Roofing &amp; Insulation</i> , 280 NLRB 244 (1986) .....	31
<i>Logisticare Solutions, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 866 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	12, 13, 19, 27
<i>Mediaone of Greater Fla., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 277 (2003) .....	30
<i>Midwest Television, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 748 (2004) .....	31
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing, U.S., Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 176 (1997) .....	41, 46
<i>Mobil Exploration and Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 774 (2014), <i>enforcement denied, in part, on other grounds</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 29, 52
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 36, 37
<i>NLRB v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Brookwood Furniture</i> , 701 F.2d 452 (1983) .....	48
<i>NLRB v. Catalytic Indus. Maint. Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Delchamps, Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Falk Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 453 (1940).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge Structural &amp; Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 864 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	49
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950) (1950).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	36
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 477 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	51
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 888 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	31
<i>Passavant Mem’l Area Hosp</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Phoenix Transit Sys.</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 63 F. App'x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Phoenix Transit Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 63 F. App'x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Professional Janitorial Service of Houston, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 35, 2015 WL 7568340 (Nov. 24, 2015).....	26, 27
<i>Raven Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 315 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Rio All-Suites Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 362 NLRB No. 190, 2015 WL 5113232 (Aug. 27, 2015).....	26, 28, 29
<i>S. Freedman &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 82, 2016 WL 4492371 (Aug. 25, 2016), <i>enforced</i> , No. 16-2066, 2017 WL 5197406 (4th Cir. Nov. 7, 2017) .....	35
<i>SNE Enters., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 472 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 257 F. App'x 642 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23, 40
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 265 (2017) .....	32
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>UNF West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
<i>Util. Vault Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 79 (2005).....	14
<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	50
<i>Verizon Wireless</i> , 349 NLRB 640 (2007).....	39
<i>Westside Cmty Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 327 NLRB 661 (1999).....	39, 44
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	17, 50
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.).....	3, 9
 National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	54
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	7, 8, 12-14, 19, 22, 23, 26-28, 32, 33, 35-43, 45
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 5-9, 12, 14, 19, 22, 23, 39-42, 46
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	53, 54
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	49
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 11, 17, 18, 20, 41, 50
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Rules:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. Rule Civil Proc. 26(c)(1).....	34
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Confidentiality In Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> , 7 Y.B. On Arbitration and Mediation 28 (2016).....	33
Memorandum GC 15-04, <i>Report of the General Counsel Concerning Employer Rules</i> , 2015 WL 1278780 (Mar. 18, 2015) .....	31
Memorandum OM 16-02, <i>NLRB ADR Program for Settling Unfair Labor Practice Cases Pending Before the Board</i> (Oct. 15, 2015).....	35
